Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Bunnythorpe Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of June, 1933.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the Dominion of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Charles Anderson, James William Clevely, William Brookie Duthie, William Thompson Maxwell, Richard Charles Powell, George Moses Ranson, and John Scheidt

to be the Bunnythorpe Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Bunnythorpe, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

## SCHEDULE.

BUNNYTHORPE DOMAIN .--- WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT. SUBURBAN Sections 1501, 1502, 1503, and 1504, Town of Bunnythorpe : Area, 44 acres 3 roods 23 perches, more or

Also Lots 67, 68, 69, 82, and part Lot 72, D.P. 217, Town of Mugby Junction : Area, 4 acres 1 rood 14 perches, more or less

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/16.)

Open Season for the Taking or Killing of Opossums in the Marlborough Acclimatization District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of June, 1933.

Present: The Right Hon. J. G. Coates presiding in Council.

INF FIGHT HON. J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that opossums may be taken or killed within the Marlborough Acclimatization District. described in the Schedule hereto, except in any District, described in the Schedule hereto, except in any sanctuary other than a scenic reserve, from noon on the sanctuary of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, to noon on the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, subject to the general regulations made by Order in Council dated the thirteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty:

And, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby further order and declare that licenses to take or kill opossums within the said district shall be issued to any person on pay-ment of the sum of two pounds ten shillings each; and doth hereby appoint the Chief Postmaster at Blenheim and the Postmaster at Rai Valley to sign and issue such licenses to take on kill concerne. take or kill opossums.

### SCHEDULE.

## MARLBOROUGH ACCLIMATIZATION DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Marlborough, Nelson, and Canterbury Land Districts bounded by a line commencing at Mount Huraboldt, and proceeding thence along the summits of the Spenser and Arnaud Ranges to Trig. Station Top 2 (Manga-tawai); thence along a right line to Wards Pass; along the summit of the range through Bush Cone, Mount Rintoul, and Red Hills to the source of the Pelorus River; down that

river and up the Heringa Stream to its source (Saddle Hill); along the summit of the range over Mount Duppa, Editor Peak, and Mount McLaren to Trig. Station Y (Boundary Trig.); along a right line to the cape forming the southern point of Elaine Bay; along the southern shore of that bay point of Elaine Bay; along the southern shore of that bay to the most westerly point at its head, and along a right line due west to Croisilles Harbour; thence northerly, easterly, and southerly generally along the sea-coast to the mouth of the Conway River, up that river to its source at Palmer Saddle; thence by a right line to Barefell Pass; thence by a right line to Mount Humboldt, the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 25/16/165.)

Money-orders issued in New Zealand for payment in Western Samoa : Commission.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of June, 1933.

### Present :

THE RIGHT HON. J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. URSUANT to the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of ▲ Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby fix the charges set forth in the Schedule hereto for the transmission by post of money-orders issued in New Zealand for payment in Western Samoa in lieu of any charges in that behalf heretofore fixed, and doth accordingly amend the Order in Council made on the thirteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-former which do the county of the transmission of the there. thriteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, published in the *Gazette* on the twenty-second day of the same month, at page 1284, by deleting from the Schedule thereto the words " and Western Samoa"; and doth further order and declare that such amendment and the charges hereby fixed shall have effect on and from the date of pub-lication of this Order in Council in the *Gazette*.

# SCHEDULE.

#### MONEY-ORDERS.

#### By Post.

COMMISSION chargeable on money-orders issued in New Zealand for payment in Western Samoa: 6d. for each £2 10s. or fraction thereof.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 29th day of June, 1933.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

B<sup>Y</sup> virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty - fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mount Albert Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mount Albert Domain Board.

# SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENT 195, Titirangi Parish : Area, 1 rood 6.56 perches, more or less.

(L. and S. 1/389.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

[No. 49]